

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
HOUSTON DIVISION

OBEL CRUZ-GARCIA,	§	
<i>Petitioner,</i>	§	
	§	
v.	§	CIVIL NO. 4:17-cv-03621
	§	(Death Penalty Case)
BOBBY LUMPKIN, Director,	§	
Texas Department of Criminal Justice,	§	
Correctional Institutions Division,	§	
<i>Respondent.</i>	§	

**RESPONDENT'S SUPPLEMENTAL ANSWER WITH BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

EDWARD L. MARSHALL  
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney General

CARA HANNA  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar No. 24055622  
Southern ID No. 915870  
*Counsel of Record*

JOSH RENO  
Deputy Attorney General  
For Criminal Justice

Post Office Box 12548, Capitol Station  
Austin, Texas 78711  
Tel.: (512) 936-1400  
Fax: (512) 320-8132  
Email: *cara.hanna@oag.texas.gov*

*Counsel for Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ANSWER..... 1

CRUZ-GARCIA’S ALLEGATIONS ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 6

I. State Court Proceedings ..... 6

II. Federal Court Proceedings ..... 7

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 9

ANSWER..... 9

I. Standard of Review ..... 9

II. The Court Is Foreclosed from Considering Evidence Outside the State Court Record because Cruz-Garcia does not meet the requirements of § 2254(e)(2)..... 11

III. The CCA’s Denial of Relief Is Entitled to Deference. .... 14

IV. Cruz-Garcia’s Is Not Entitled to Relief on His Claim of Cumulative Error. .... 16

V. Cruz-Garcia Is Not Entitled to Relief for His Claims of Juror Misconduct (Claim 1)..... 17

    A. The Bible was not an outside influence..... 19

    B. Cruz-Garcia does not demonstrate he was harmed by the jurors’ discussion, if any, of the evidence and sentence outside of jury deliberations on punishment..... 23

VI. Cruz-Garcia’s Claim 2 is Partially Procedurally Barred from Review, and, Alternatively, Without Merit..... 25

    A. Confrontation Clause ..... 25

    B. Cruz-Garcia was not prevented from presenting a meaningful defense..... 32

VII. Claim 3 Should Be Denied because It Is Procedurally Defaulted; Alternatively, It Is Without Merit. .... 35

    A. This claim is procedurally defaulted. .... 35

    B. Alternatively, this claim is without merit..... 36

VIII. Claim 5 Alleging False Testimony Is Defaulted and Without Merit. 37

    A. This claim is exhausted but defaulted. .... 37

B. This claim is without merit..... 39

IX. Claim 6 Alleging a *Brady* Violation Is Procedurally Defaulted and Without Merit. .... 60

    A. This claim is procedurally defaulted. .... 60

    B. Alternatively, this claim fails on the merits. .... 61

X. Cruz-Garcia’s Claim of Coercive Supplemental Jury Instructions is Procedurally Barred and Without Merit (Claim 7)..... 72

XI. Cruz-Garcia Fails to Demonstrate that the State Court Unreasonably Denied His Claim of Ineffective Assistance of Counsel on Appeal (“IAAC”) (Claim 8). .... 75

XII. In Addition to the Claim Being Procedurally Defaulted, Cruz-Garcia Does Not Show He Was Excluded from a Critical Stage of Trial (Claim 9)..... 77

XIII. Cruz-Garcia Confrontation Claim Is Defaulted and, Alternatively, Meritless (Claim 10). .... 80

XIV. No Constitutional Right to an Interpreter Exists, thus Cruz-Garcia’s Procedurally Defaulted Claim of Inadequate Translation Should Be Dismissed (Claim 11)..... 82

XV. Cruz-Garcia’s Procedurally Defaulted Claim of Judicial Bias Is Meritless (Claim 12). .... 84

XVI. Cruz-Garcia Does Not Meet His Burden Under AEDPA To Show He Is Entitled to Relief for Claim 13. .... 88

XVII. Cruz-Garcia’s Procedurally Defaulted Claim Concerning Emotional Outbursts Is Without Merit (Claim 14). .... 90

XVIII. Cruz-Garcia’s Procedurally Defaulted Claim that the State Made Inflammatory Comments throughout Trial Violated His Due Process Rights and Fourteenth Amendment Right to a Fair Trial Is Without Merit (Claim 15)..... 93

XIX. Cruz-Garcia’s Vienna Convention Claim is Procedurally Defaulted and Meritless (Claim 16). .... 96

    A. Review of this claim is barred by the *Gardner* bar, thus Cruz-Garcia has procedurally defaulted his claim..... 96

    B. In the alternative, Cruz-Garcia fails to demonstrate that his claim has merit. .... 97

XX. Cruz-Garcia’s Claim of Actually Innocence Is Without Merit (Claim 17)..... 97

XXI. The Mitigation Special Issue Does Not Preclude Consideration of Mitigating Evidence (Claim 18)..... 99

XXII. The “10-12 Rule” is Constitutionally Sound (Claim 19)..... 100

XXIII. Cruz-Garcia’s Death Sentence Is Not Based on an Unconstitutionally Vague First Special Issue (Claim 20)..... 101

XXIV. Cruz-Garcia’s Death-Penalty-Administration Claim is Procedurally Defaulted and Meritless (Claim 21)..... 103

XXV. Several of Cruz-Garcia’s Claims of Ineffective Assistance of Trial Counsel (IATC) (Claim 4) Are Procedurally Defaulted, and All IATC Claims Are Without Merit..... 105

    A. The Director previously addressed several of Cruz-Garcia’s IATC claims in his Answer and Motion for Summary Judgment, ECF No. 47..... 105

    B. Claims 4(D), 4(E), and a portion of Claim 4(C)(7) were not raised in Cruz-Garcia’s first petition, thus they are time-barred. .... 106

    C. Cruz-Garcia raises several IATC claims that are procedurally defaulted and barred from review. .... 109

    D. Cruz-Garcia does not overcome his burden under AEDPA to show he is entitled to relief on his properly exhausted IATC claims..... 127

CONCLUSION..... 145

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman*, 550 U.S. 233 (2007) ..... 89

*Adams v. Texas*, 448 U.S. 38 (1980) ..... 123, 145

*Allen v. Stephens*, 805 F.3d 617 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... 104

*Anderson v. City of Bessemer City*, 470 U.S. 564 (1985) ..... 88

*Avila v. Quarterman*, 560 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2009)..... *passim*

*Ayestas v. Davis*, 138 S. Ct. 1080 (2018) ..... 104

*Banks v. Dretke*, 540 U.S. 668 (2004)..... 62

*Barrientes v. Johnson*, 221 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2000)..... *passim*

*Beazley v. Johnson*, 242 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 101

*Bell v. Cone*, 535 U.S. 685 (2002) ..... 129, 130

*Berger v. United States*, 295 U.S. 78 (1935)..... 95

*Bible v. Stephens*, No. 4:13-CV-200, 2014 WL 5500722 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 30, 2014).....  
 ..... 95, 96

*Bigby v. Dretke*, 402 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 86

*Blue v. Thaler*, 665 F.3d 647 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... 101, 102

*Bobby v. Van Hook*, 558 U.S. 4 (2009) ..... 114, 138

*Bordenkircher v. Hayes*, 434 U.S. 357 (1978) ..... 43

*Borjan v. State*, 787 S.W.2d 53 (Tex. Crim. App. 1990) ..... 95

*Bracy v. Gramley*, 520 U.S. 899 (1997) ..... 86

*Brady v. Maryland*, 373 U.S. 83 (1963) ..... *passim*

*Brecht v. Abrahamson*, 507 U.S. 619 (1993) ..... *passim*

*Brewer v. Quarterman*, 550 U.S. 286 (2007)..... 89

*Brown v. Cain*, 104 F.3d 744 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 63

*Busby v. Davis*, 925 F.3d 699 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 39

*Busby v. Dretke*, 359 F.3d 708 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 73

*Caldwell v. Mississippi*, 472 U.S. 320 (1985)..... 95

*Cardenas v. Dretke*, 405 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2005) ..... 27

*Carty v. Thaler*, 583 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 139

*Castilleja v. State*, No. 05-20-00866-CR, 2022 WL 2448088 (Tex. App.—Dallas, July 6, 2022)..... 16

*Castillo v. Johnson*, 141 F.3d 218 (5th Cir. 1998) ..... 63

*Castro v. State*, 233 S.W.3d 46 (Tex. App.—Houston 2007)..... 75

*Chambers v. Mississippi*, 410 U.S. 284 (1973)..... 34, 89

*Clark v. Collins*, 19 F.3d 959, 966 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 116, 126, 127, 128

*Coble v. State*, 330 S.W.3d 253 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010) ..... 92

*Coleman v. Johnson*, 184 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 1999) ..... 108

*Coleman v. Quarterman*, 456 F.3d 537 (5th Cir. 2006)..... *passim*

*Coleman v. Thompson*, 501 U.S. 722, (1991) ..... *passim*

*Colyer v. State*, 428 S.W.3d 117 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014) ..... 20

*Crane v. Kentucky*, 476 U.S. 683 (1986)..... 33-34

*Crawford v. Washington*, 541 U.S. 36, 59 (2004)..... 82

*Cross v. Johnson*, 169 F. Supp. 2d 603 (N.D. Tex. 2001) ..... 87

*Cruz v. New York*, 481 U.S. 186 (1987)..... 81

*Cullen v. Pinholster*, 563 U.S. 170 (2011) ..... *passim*

*Darden v. Wainwright*, 477 U.S. 168 (1986)..... 15

*Davis v. Alaska*, 415 U.S. 308 (1974) ..... 30

*Davis v. Johnson*, 158 F.3d 806 (5th Cir. 1998) ..... 108

*Davis v. State*, 313 S.W.3d 317 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010) ..... 102

*Delaware v. Fensterer*, 474 U.S. 15 (1985)..... 30, 31

*Derden v. McNeel*, 978 F.2d 1453 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 17

*Dowthitt v. Johnson*, 230 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2000) ..... 138, 139, 141

*Drew v. Collins*, 964 F.2d 411 (5th Cir. 1992) ..... 96

*Druery v. State*, 225 S.W.3d 491 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007))..... 43

*Druery v. Thaler*, 647 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... 85, 102, 114, 137

*Duncan v. Walker*, 533 U.S. 167 (2001) ..... 108

*Duren v. Missouri*, 439 U.S. 357 (1979) ..... 118, 119

*Early v. Packer*, 537 U.S. 3 (2002) ..... 36

*Edwards v. Stephens*, 612 F. App'x 719 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 124

*Ellis v. Lynaugh*, 873 F.2d 830 (5th Cir. 1989) ..... 27

*Estelle v. McGuire*, 502 U.S. 62 (1991)..... 33, 91, 114, 184

*Evitts v. Lucey*, 469 U.S. 387 (1985)..... 76

*Ex parte Barber*, 879 S.W.2d 889 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994)..... 37

*Ex parte Brown*, 205 S.W.3d 538 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006) ..... 17

*Ex parte Chabot*, 300 S.W.3d 768 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009) ..... 36

*Ex parte Chavez*, 371 S.W.3d 200 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012) ..... 36

*Ex parte Cruz-Garcia*, Nos. WR 85,051-02 and No. WR-85,051-03, 2017 WL 4947132, at \*1–2 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 1, 2017)..... *passim*

*Ex parte Cruz-Garcia*, No. WR-85,051-05, 2021 WL 4571730 (Tex. Crim. App. Oct. 6, 2021)..... *passim*

*F.D.I.C. v. Conner*, 20 F.3d 1376 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 110

*Faulder v. Johnson*, 81 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 40

*Fierro v. Cockrell*, 294 F.3d 674 (5th Cir. 2002) ..... 107

*Fisher v. Johnson*, 174 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 1999) ..... 109

*Fisher v. State*, 169 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 27

*Flores v. Quarterman*, 467 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2006) ..... 108

*Ford v. Wainwright*, 477 U.S. 399 (1986) ..... 15

*Foster v. Quarterman*, 466 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2006) ..... 99

*Fry v. Plier*, 551 U.S. 112, 121–22 (2007) ..... 93

*Galvan v. Cockrell*, 293 F.3d 760 (5th Cir. 2002) ..... 25, 85

*Gamboa v. State*, 296 S.W.3d 574 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009)..... 92

*Garcia v. Lumpkin*, No. 18-41150, 824 F. App’x 252, 255 (5th Cir. Aug. 20, 2020).. 84

*Garza v. Stephens*, 738 F.3d 669 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 112

*Giglio v. United States*, 405 U.S. 150 (1972) ..... 37, 40

*Gochicoa v. Johnson*, 118 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 33, 35, 91

*Godfrey v. Georgia*, 446 U.S. 420 (1980) ..... 104

*Gomez v. Quarterman*, 529 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 123

*Gray v. Lucas*, 677 F.2d 1086 (5th Cir. 1982)..... 137

*Green v. Thaler*, 699 F.3d 404, 416 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 15, 88



*Gregory v. Thaler*, 601 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 130

*Harrington v. Richter*, 562 U.S. 86 (2011) ..... *passim*

*Harris v. Reed*, 489 U.S. 255 (1989) ..... *passim*

*Hathorn v. Lovorn*, 457 U.S. 255 (1982) ..... 27

*Hatten v. Quarterman*, 570 F.3d 595 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 17

*Hernandez v. Johnson*, 213 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 2000) ..... 37, 38

*Hernandez v. New York*, 500 U.S. 352 (1991) ..... 121

*Herrera v. Collins*, 506 U.S. 390 (1993) ..... 29

*Holland v. Florida*, 560 U.S. 631 (2010) ..... 108

*Holland v. Jackson*, 542 U.S. 649 (2004) ..... 12, 14

*Holmes v. South Carolina*, 547 U.S. 319 (2006) ..... *passim*

*House v. Bell*, 547 U.S. 518 (2006) ..... 29

*Hughes v. Dretke*, 412 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 18

*Hughes v. Johnson*, 191 F.3d 607 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 43, 104

*Hutchison v. Bell*, 303 F.3d 720 (6th Cir. 2002) ..... 96

*J. E. B. v. Alabama ex rel. T. B.*, 511 U.S. 127 (1994) ..... 22, 121

*James v. Collins*, 987 F.2d 1116 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 102

*Jefferson v. Upton*, 560 U.S. 294 (2010)..... 88

*Johnson v. Mississippi*, 486 U.S. 578 (1988) ..... 37

*Johnson v. Scott*, 68 F.3d 106 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 74

*Johnson v. Texas*, 509 U.S. 350 (1993)..... 103, 145

*Jones v. Barnes*, 463 U.S. 745 (1983) ..... 77, 78

*Jones v. Davis*, 890 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2018) ..... 14

*Jones v. Dretke*, 375 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 124

*Jones v. United States*, 527 U.S. 373 (1999) ..... 102

*Jurek v. Texas*, 428 U.S. 262 (1976) ..... 103

*Kimmelman v. Morrison*, 477 U.S. 365 (1986) ..... 130

*Kinnamon v. Scott*, 40 F.3d 731 (5th Cir. 1994) ..... 93

*Knowles v. Mirzayance*, 556 U.S. 111 (2009) ..... 113, 130

*Koch v. Puckett*, 907 F.2d 524 (5th Cir. 1990) ..... 40, 41, 126

*Kotteakos v. United States*, 328 U.S. 750 (1946)..... 19, 81

*Kutzner v. Cockrell*, 303 F.3d 333, 337 (5th Cir. 2002) ..... 40, 50

*Kutzner v. Johnson*, 242 F.3d 605 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 40, 54

*Landry v. State*, 706 S.W.2d 105 (Tex. Crim. App. 1985) ..... 92

*Leal v. Dretke*, 428 F.3d 543 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 104

*Lewis v. Thaler*, 701 F.3d 783 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 25

*Liteky v. United States*, 510 U.S. 540 (1994) ..... 86, 87

*Lockett v. Ohio*, 438 U.S. 586 (1978) ..... 89

*Lockhart v. Fretwell*, 506 U.S. 364 (1993)..... 129

*Lookingbill v. Cockrell*, 293 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 2002)..... *passim*

*Lowenfield v. Phelps*, 484 U.S. 231 (1988) ..... 74-75

*Lucio v. Lumpkin*, 987 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 35

*Malicoat v. Mullin*, 426 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2005) ..... 96

*Manning v. Epps*, 688 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 108

*Martinez v. Ryan*, 566 U.S. 1 (2012) ..... *passim*

*Maryland v. Craig*, 497 U.S. 836 (1990) ..... 82

*Massaro v. United States* 538 U.S. 500 (2003) ..... 130

*Matchett v. Dretke*, 380 F.3d 844, 848–49 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 73, 113

*Mayle v. Felix*, 545 U.S. 644 (2005)..... 109

*Maynard v. Cartwright*, 486 U.S. 356 (1988) ..... 104

*Mayo v. Lynaugh*, 882 F.2d 134 (5th Cir. 1989) ..... 77, 78

*McCleskey v. Kemp*, 481 U.S. 279 (1987)..... 105

*McGregor v. Louisiana State Univ. Bd. of Sup’rs*, 3 F.3d 850, 864 (5th Cir. 1993) 110

*McQuarrie v. State*, 380 S.W.3d 145 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012)..... 20

*McQuiggin v. Perkins*, 569 U.S. 383 (2013) ..... 108

*Melendez–Diaz v. Massachusetts*, 557 U.S. 305 (2009) ..... 82-83

*Moore v. Johnson*, 194 F.3d 586 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 137

*Moore v. Quarterman*, 534 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 28

*Moreno v. Dretke*, 450 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 77, 78

*Moreno v. Estelle*, 717 F.2d 171 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 84

*Morgan v. Illinois*, 504 U.S. 719 (1992) ..... 125

*Murphy v. Davis*, 737 F. App’x 693 (5th Cir. June 11, 2018)..... 114

*Murphy v. Johnson*, 205 F.3d 809 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 43, 63

*Murray v. Giarratano*, 492 U.S. 1 (1989)..... 16

*Murray v. Maggio*, 736 F.2d 279 (5th Cir. 1984) ..... 115

*Napue v. Illinois*, 360 U.S. 264 (1959) ..... 38, 44

*Neal v. Puckett*, 286 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 11

*Neal v. State*, 150 S.W.3d 159 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004)..... 43

*Nelson v. Hargett*, 989 F.2d 847 (5th Cir. 1993) ..... 138

*Newbury v. Stephens*, 756 F.3d 850 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... 113-14

*Nichols v. Scott*, 69 F.3d 1255 (5th Cir. 1995) ..... 18, 88

*Nobles v. Johnson*, 127 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 99

*O'Dell v. Netherland*, 521 U.S. 151 (1997) ..... 92

*Oliver v. Quarterman*, 541 F.3d 329 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 22-24

*Padilla v. Kentucky*, 559 U.S. 356 (2010) ..... 129

*Panetti v. Quarterman*, 551 U.S. 930 (2007)..... 15

*Parker v. Randolph*, 442 U.S. 62 (1979) ..... 80-81

*Payne v. Tennessee*, 501 U.S. 808 (1991)..... 116

*Pennsylvania v. Finley*, 481 U.S. 551 (1987) ..... 16

*Phillips v. Donnelly*, 216 F.3d 508 (5th Cir. 2000) ..... 109

*Pulley v. Harris*, 465 U.S. 37 (1984)..... 103

*Purkett v. Elem*, 514 U.S. 765 (1995) ..... 121

*Pyles v. Johnson*, 136 F.3d 986 (5th Cir. 1998) ..... 18-19

*Ramey v. Davis*, 314 F.Supp. 3d. 785 (S.D. Tex. July 11, 2018) ..... 120

*Rashidi v. American President Lines*, 96 F.3d 124 (5th Cir. 1996) ..... 109

*Ray v. State*, 178 S.W.3d 833 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005) ..... 27

*Reed v. Stephens*, 739 F.3d 753 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... 99

*Rhines v. Weber*, 544 U.S. 269 (2005) ..... 8

*Richards v. Thaler*, 710 F.3d 573 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 108

*Richardson v. Marsh*, 481 U.S. 200, 206–07 (1987) ..... 81, 85

*Riley v. Cockrell*, 339 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2003) ..... 129, 136-37

*Ristaino v. Ross*, 424 U.S. 589 (1976) ..... 120

*Roberts v. State*, 220 S.W.3d 521 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007) ..... 117

*Roberts v. Thaler*, 681 F.3d 597 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 117, 119

*Robinson v. Polk*, 438 F.3d 350 (4th Cir. 2006). ..... 22, 23

*Rocha v. Thaler*, 626 F.3d 815 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 39

*Rock v. Arkansas*, 483 U.S. 44 (1987) ..... 89

*Rockwell v. Davis*, 853 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 101

*Rodriguez v. Johnson*, 104 F.3d 694 (5th Cir. 1997) ..... 73

*Rogers v. Lynaugh*, 848 F.2d 606 (5th Cir. 1988) ..... 95

*Ross v. Estelle*, 694 F.2d 1008 (5th Cir. 1983) ..... 125-26, 142

*Ross v. Oklahoma*, 487 U.S. 81 (1988) ..... 124

*Ruiz v. Quarterman*, 460 F.3d 638 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 99

*Rushen v. Spain*, 464 U.S. 114 (1983)..... 79-80

*Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon*, 548 U.S. 331 (2006)..... 98

*Sawyer v. Whitley*, 505 U.S. 333, 338 (1992) ..... *passim*

*Schaetzle v. Cockrell*, 343 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 76

*Scheanette v. Quarterman*, 482 F.3d 815, 824-25 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 28, 104

*Schlang v. Heard*, 691 F.2d 796 (5th Cir. 1982) ..... 126, 142

*Schlup v. Delo*, 513 U.S. 2985 (1995) ..... *passim*

*Schriro v. Landrigan*, 550 U.S. 465 (2007)..... 13, 38, 89

*Segundo v. Davis*, 831 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2016) ..... 14

*Shinn v. Martinez Ramirez*, 142 S. Ct. 1718, 1738 (2022) ..... *passim*

*Shoop v. Twyford*, 142 S. Ct. 2037, 2046 (2022) ..... 13

*Skillern v. Estelle*, 720 F.3d 839 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 91

*Skilling v. United States*, 561 U.S. 358, 386 (2010) ..... 120

*Skipper v. South Carolina*, 476 U.S. 1 (1986)..... 89

*Smith v. Black*, 970 F.2d 1383 (5th Cir. 1992) ..... 27

*Smith v. Collins*, 977 F.2d 951, 960 (5th Cir. 1992) ..... 27, 141

*Smith v. Illinois*, 390 U.S. 129 (1968) ..... 31

*Smith v. Phillips*, 455 U.S. 209 (1982)..... 79

*Smith v. Robbins*, 528 U.S. 259 (2000) ..... 76, 77, 78, 113

*Sonnier v. Quarterman*, 476 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 2007) ..... 143, 144

*Soria v. Johnson*, 207 F.3d 232 (5th Cir. 2000) ..... 124

*Sparks v. Davis*, 756 F. App'x 397 (5th Cir. 2018) ..... 41, 58

*Spencer v. Texas*, 385 U.S. 554 (1967) ..... 34

*Sprouse v. Stephens*, 748 F.3d 609 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 102, 103

*State v. Norwood*, No. 09-15-00083, 2015 WL 5093332 (Tex. App.—Beaumont Aug. 31, 2015)..... 66

*Strickland v. Washington*, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... *passim*

*Strickler v. Greene*, 527 U.S. 263 (1999) ..... 62

*Taylor v. Louisiana*, 419 U.S. 522 (1975) ..... 118

*Teague v. Lane*, 489 U.S. 288 (1989) ..... 85, 92

*Timmel v. Philips*, 799 F.3d 1083 (5th Cir. 1986) ..... 118

*Trevino v. Johnson*, 168 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 1999) ..... 88

*Trevino v. Thaler*, 569 U.S. 413, 428–29 (2013) ..... 111, 113

*Turner v. Louisiana*, 379 U.S. 466 (1965)..... 18

*Turner v. Quarterman*, 481 F.3d 292, 300 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 28, 101, 104

*United States v. Agurs*, 427 U.S. 97 (1976)..... 46

*United States v. Alcantar*, 733 F.3d 143 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 104

*United States v. Antone*, 603 F.2d 566 (5th Cir. 1979)..... 48

*United States v. Bagley*, 473 U.S. 667 (1985) ..... *passim*

*United States v. Brummitt*, 665 F.2d 521 (5th Cir. 1981) ..... 119

*United States v. Ciampi*, 419 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 110

*United States v. Cook*, 432 F.2d 1093 (7th Cir. 1970) ..... 95

*United States v. Craycraft*, 167 F.3d 451, 457 (8th Cir. 1999)..... 109-10

*United States v. Cronic*, 466 U.S. 648 (1984)..... 130

*United States v. Dula*, 39 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 1994) ..... 66

*United States v. Fields*, 72 F.3d 1200 (5th Cir. 1996) ..... 95

*United States v. Fields*, 761 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... 99

*United States v. Frady*, 456 U.S. 152 (1982)..... 28

*United States v. Grinnell Corp.*, 384 U.S. 563 (1966)..... 86

*United States v. Guerrero*, 768 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 41

*United States v. Harris*, 458 F.2d 670 (5th Cir. 1972) ..... 87

*United States v. Malatesta*, 583 F.2d 748 (5th Cir. 1978) ..... 96

*United States v. Martinez-Salazar*, 528 U.S. 304 (2000) ..... 124

*United States v. Nixon*, 881 F.2d 1305 (5th Cir. 1989)..... 62, 66

*United States v. Olis*, No. H:03–CR–217, , 2008 WL 5046342 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 21, 2008)  
..... 79

*United States v. Patino–Prado*, 533 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 97

*United States v. Phillips*, 210 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2000) ..... 76, 77

*United States v. Reeves*, 782 F.2d 1323 (5th Cir. 1986)..... 87

*United States v. Scheffer*, 523 U.S. 303 (1998) ..... 33, 89

*United States v. Stewart*, 433 F.3d 2739 (2nd Cir. 2006)..... 49

*United States v. Thomas*, 724 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 79

*United States v. Thompson*, 482 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2007) ..... 94

*United States v. Webster*, 162 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 105

*United States v. Williams*, 264 F.3d 561 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 119

*United States v. Williams*, 447 F.2d 1285 (5th Cir. 1971)..... 82

*United States v. Williamson*, 183 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 76

*Uttecht v. Brown*, 551 U.S. 1 (2007) ..... 123, 124

*Valdez v. Cockrell*, 274 F.3d 941 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 12, 15, 17

*Vela v. Estelle*, 708 F.2d 954 (5th Cir. 1983) ..... 100

*Wainwright v. Witt*, 469 U.S. 412 (1985) ..... 123, 124

*Westley v. Johnson*, 83 F.3d 714 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 18

*Wiggins v. Smith*, 539 U.S. 510 (2003) ..... 114, 129, 137-38

*Wiley v. Epps*, 625 F.3d 199 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 15

*Wiley v. Puckett*, 969 F.2d 86 (5th Cir. 1992) ..... 122



*Williams v. Illinois*, 567 U.S. 50 (2012) ..... 83

*Williams v. Taylor*, 529 U.S. 362 (2002) ..... 10, 11

*Yarborough v. Alvarado*, 541 U.S. 652 (2004) ..... 11

*Yohey v. Collins*, 985 F.2d 222 (5th Cir. 1993) ..... 141

*Young v. Davis*, 835 F.3d 520 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 102

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) ..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)..... *passim*

Texas Code of Criminal Procedure art. 11.071..... 15, 36

Texas Code of Criminal Procedure art. 33.011(b) ..... 75

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. VI ..... 128

U.S. Const. amend. VIII ..... 128

U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... 128
